

21-719

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

SALVATORE DAVI,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL P. HEIN, in his official capacity, SAMUEL SPITZBERG,
in his individual and official capacity, KRISTA ROCK, in her individual
and official capacity, JILL SHADICK, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants,

ERIC SCHWENZFEIER, in his individual capacity, SHARON DEVINE,
in her individual capacity, SAMUEL ROBERTS, in his individual capacity,
DONNA FARESTA, in her individual capacity, WILMA BROWN-PHILIPS,
in her individual and official capacity,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR APPELLANTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
LINDA S. FANG
GRACE X. ZHOU
Assistant Solicitors General
of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Appellants
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6160

Dated: July 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The New York State Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance (OTDA).....	4
B. OTDA Receives a Complaint About Davi’s Comments Disparaging Public Benefits Recipients.....	6
C. OTDA Removes Davi from His Position as a Hearing Officer.....	8
D. Davi Fails to Overturn His Discipline in Binding Arbitration Proceedings.....	12
E. Prior Proceedings in This Federal Action.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT OTDA VIOLATED DAVI’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	21
A. OTDA’s Actions Satisfied the <i>Pickering</i> Balancing Test.	21

1.	OTDA was justified in transferring Davi because his Facebook comments undermined the agency’s appearance of impartiality.	22
2.	OTDA was justified in transferring Davi because it reasonably determined that his comments could engender recusal requests.	26
B.	The District Court Erred in Two Key Respects in Its <i>Pickering</i> Analysis.	27
1.	The district court improperly discounted OTDA’s interest in transferring Davi.	27
2.	The district court erred in assessing the strength of Davi’s speech interests.	35
C.	A Proper Application of <i>Pickering</i> Requires Vacatur of the Permanent Injunction and Entry of Partial Summary Judgment in Favor of OTDA.	38
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Castine v. Zurlo</i> , 756 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2014)	29, 30
<i>Cobb v. Pozzi</i> , 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Collins v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 305 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2002)	18, 34, 35
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	18, 29, 32
<i>Craven v. University of Colo. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Cygan v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 388 F.3d 1092 (7th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Germann v. City of Kansas City</i> , 776 F.2d 761 (8th Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	6
<i>Heil v. Santoro</i> , 147 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Jeffries v. Harleston</i> , 52 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1995)	29

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Locurto v. Giuliani</i> , 447 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006)	23, 37, 38, 43
<i>Locurto v. Safir</i> , 264 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Melzer v. Board of Education</i> , 336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Morris v. Crow</i> , 117 F.3d 449 (11th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Pappas v. Giuliani</i> , 290 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	passim
<i>Piscottano v. Murphy</i> , 511 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	19, 36, 37
<i>Shakhnes v. Berlin</i> , 689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012)	3-4
<i>Sheppard v. Beerman</i> , 317 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Sheppard v. Beerman</i> , 94 F.3d 823 (2d Cir. 1996)	40
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm’n v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	23-24, 28
<i>Vasquez v. Empress Ambulance Serv. Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2016)	39

Laws & Rules	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.....	41
<i>State</i>	
N.Y. Social Services Law	
§ 2	4
§ 20	4
§ 22	5, 24
§ 61	5
§ 62	5
§ 95	4
N.Y. Exec. Order No. 131 (Dec. 4, 1989), 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 4.131	5, 32
18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 358-5.6.....	31
